

**Case No. 13-2739**

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**JENNIFER PARRISH, et al.,**

*Appellants,*

v.

**GOVERNOR MARK DAYTON, In His Official Capacity  
As Governor of The State of Minnesota, et al.,**

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

William L. Messenger  
Aaron B. Solem  
c/o National Right to Work Legal Defense Foundation  
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600  
Springfield, Virginia 22160  
(703) 321-8510  
wlm@nrtw.org  
abs@nrtw.org

*Counsel for Appellants*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Imposing Exclusive Representation on Family Child Care Providers Will Infringe on Their First Amendment Right to Choose with Whom They Associate to Petition Government.....	10
A. Compelling Providers to Accept an Exclusive Representative to Petition the State Infringes on Their First Amendment Right to Free Expressive Association.....	11
B. The Mandatory Association Authorized by the Act Does Not Serve a Compelling State Interest and Is Not Narrowly-Tailored .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS Cont.**

	Page
II. The Providers’ Constitutional Challenge to the Act Is Ripe for Adjudication. ....	39
A. The District Court Erred Because the Imposition of Exclusive Representation, and Not Just the Exaction Of Compulsory Fees, Will Infringe on Providers’ Rights to Free Expressive Association.....	41
B. The Case Is Ripe for Adjudication Because the Providers Are Under Imminent Threat of Being Subjected to Exclusive Representation under the Act.....	42
C. The Case Is Ripe for Adjudication Because There Is No Better Time to Consider the Providers’ Claims. ....	45
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49
ADDENDUM .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	20, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2,9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	2, 39, 40,41
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002) .....	14
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Insurance Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	47
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	24
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011) .....	14, 22, 24
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	11,44
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	16, 17
<i>California Motor Transportation Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	22, 25
<i>City of Madison, Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	23, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.**

CASES	Page
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	40, 45
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	24
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007) .....	47
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	47
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	10, 17, 34, 37
<i>Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Commission</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 656 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7,42
<i>Hinshaw v. Smith</i> , 436 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	17
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	16, 27, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.**

CASES	Page
<i>Miller v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 108 F.3d 1415 (D.C. Cir. 1997), aff’d on other grounds, 523 U.S. 86 (1998) .....	16
<i>Minnesota State Board v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....	18, 19
<i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> , 618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1983) .....	23
<i>Nebraska Public Power District v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	38, 44
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967) .....	12
<i>O’Hare Truck Service v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	11, 17, 37
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	21, 22, 26
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	21, 22
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 416 F3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.

CASES	Page
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	8, 10, 11, 20
<i>Swanson v. Dayton</i> , 62-cv-11-9535, (Minn. Dist. Ct., Apr. 6, 2012) .....	46
<i>Teamsters Local 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990) .....	12
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) .....	38
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	28
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
amend XIV .....	1
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
<i>Federal Statutes</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.

### *Minnesota Statutes*

Minn. Stat. § 14.01 <i>et seq</i> .....	30
Minn. Stat. § 119B.02.....	30
Minn. Stat. § 119B.06.....	30
Minn. Stat. § 119B.09.....	4, 24
Minn. Stat. § 119B.12.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 119B.13.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 179A.06.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 179A.12.....	43, 46
Minn. Stat. § 179A.50.....	i, 1, 36
Minn. Stat. § 179A.51.....	4, 11, 17
Minn. Stat. § 179A.52.....	5, 14, 26, 43
Minn. Stat. § 245A.09.....	30

### *Other State Statutes*

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code, § 12301.6(c)(1) .....	36
Conn. Pub. Act 12-33 (14 May 2012) .....	36
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/3, 315/7.....	36
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. 2405/3(f) .....	36
2012 Mass. Acts Ch. 189 (1 Aug. 2012).....	36
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118G, § 31(b) .....	36
Md. Code Ann. art. 5, §§ 5-595 <i>et seq.</i> .....	36
Md. Code Ann. art. 9, §§ 15-901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	36
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. title 22, § 8308(2)(C) (repealed).....	36
N.M. Stat. § 50-4-33 .....	36
N.Y. Lab. Law § 695 .....	36
Ohio H.B. 1, §§ 741.01-.06 (17 July 2009).....	36
Or. Const. art. XV, § 11(f) .....	36
Or. Rev. Stat. § 410.612 .....	36
Or. Rev. Stat. § 657A.430.....	36
Or. Rev. Stat. § 443.733 .....	36
Vt. Pub. Act 13-48 (24 May 2013) .....	36
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028 .....	36
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.029 .....	36
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270.....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Cont.**

*Other State Statutes Cont.*

Exec. Budget Act, 2009 Wis. Act 28, § 2216j  
(codified at Wis. Stat. §§ 111.02 et seq.) (repealed) ..... 36  
Wis. Stat. §§ 111.81 et seq. (repealed) ..... 36

*State Executive Orders*

Iowa Exec. Order 45 (16 Jan. 2006) ..... 36  
Kan. Exec. Order 07-21 (18 July 2007) ..... 36  
N.J. Exec. Order 23 (2 Aug. 2006) ..... 36  
Pa. Exec. Order 2007-06 (14 June 2007) ..... 36  
Pa. Exec. Order 2010-04 (14 Sept. 2010) (rescinded) ..... 36
